Deferred tax liabilities 0 0 0 0 63

Other liabilities 0 913 0 0 913

Equity 0 0 0 11,241 11,241

Total 362 1,480 3,788 11,241 135,146

Raiffeisen Bank International | First Quarter Report 2018

46   Interim consolidated financial statements

IFRS 9 Transition

This chapter contains an analysis showing the transition from the figures presented in the annual report 2017 to those in accord-
ance with IFRS 9 for the first-time application as at 1 January 2018. The transition provisions for IFRS 9 do not require any retroac-
tive application to earlier reporting periods; consequently, the effect of the first-time application is reflected in the equity of the
opening balance for the 2018 financial year.

The following table gives an overview of the consequences of the change in assets for classification and measurement, taking into
account impairments for items on and off the statement of financial position which are affected by IFRS 9, from IAS 39 as at 31
December 2017 to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Overview - IFRS 9 Transition

Assets

in € million

IAS 39 Carrying
amount

31/12/2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure--
ments

IFRS 9 Carrying
amount

1/1/2018

Financial assets - amortized cost 96,307 19 (216) 96,111

Financial assets - fair value through other
comprehensive income 6,589 368 3 6,961

Non-trading financial assets - mandatorily fair
value through profit/loss 0 489 9 499

Financial assets - designated at fair value through
profit/loss 5,370 (854) 0 4,516

Financial assets - held for trading 4,622 (24) 0 4,598

Total 112,889 0 (203) 112,686

Equity and liabilities

in € million

IAS 39 Carrying
amount

31/12/2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure
ments

IFRS 9 Carrying
amount

1/1/2018

Financial liabilities - amortized cost 114,794 448 0 115,242

Financial liabilities - designated fair value through
profit/loss 2,509 (448) (70) 1,991

Financial liabilities - held for trading 4,414 0 0 4,414

Provisions for loan commitments, financial
guarantees and other commitments given 119 0 29 148

Liabilities 121,836 0 (41) 121,795

Deferred taxes 114 0 32 147

Equity 11,241 0 (130) 11,112

Raiffeisen Bank International | First Quarter Report 2018

47 Interim consolidated financial statements

Transition financial assets – amortized cost

The reclassification of € 240 million relates largely to subtractions of loans and advances to customers (€ 228 million) and other
debt instruments (€ 12 million) that do not have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest and thus
have to mandatorily be measured at fair value. In addition, debt instruments which are also to be allocated to this measurement
category had additions from financial assets - Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (€ 160 million) and to a lesser

[…]

through other comprehensive income – (16) 0 –

Loans and advances 88,479 (240) (202) 88,038

Required subtractions to non-trading financial assets
- mandatorily fair value through profit/loss – (240) 0 –

Total 96,307 19 (216) 96,111

Transition financial assets – fair value through other comprehensive income

A financial asset is subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) if it is held within a business
model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets. In addition, the contrac-
tual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the
principal amount outstanding. This category mainly includes securities from the liquidity reserve and equity instruments that were
allocated to the measurement category financial assets - available for sale under IAS 39.

Raiffeisen Bank International | First Quarter Report 2018

48   Interim consolidated financial statements

in € million

IAS 39 Carrying
amount

31/12/2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9 Carrying
amount

1/1/2018

Equity instruments 298 1 3 302

Additions from financial assets - designated fair
value through profit/loss – 1 0 –

Debt instruments 6,292 367 0 6,659

Additions from financial assets - designated fair
value through profit/loss – 522 0 –

Additions from financial assets - held to maturity – 16 0 –

Elected subtractions to financial assets -
amortized cost – (160) 0 –

Elected subtractions to financial assets -
designated fair value through profit/loss – (11) 0 –

Loans and advances – 0 0 –

Total 6,589 368 3 6,961

Transition non-trading financial assets – mandatorily fair value through profit/loss

Financial assets which are not held for trading, which additionally do not meet the criteria for classification as assets and are
subsequently to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI are classified as assets which are subsequently to be measured at
fair value through profit/loss. This measurement category includes largely additions of loans and advances to customers that do
not have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest and thus have to mandatorily be measured at

[…]

tized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, and also for impairment losses for loan commitments off the state-
ment of financial position and financial guarantees. The column reclassification relates to changes in impairment due to differences
in the scope of the impairment requirements in IFRS 9 compared to IAS 39. The decrease in impairment losses of € 2 million due
to reclassifications is on the one hand due to reversals of impairment on loans and receivables which have to be measured at fair

Raiffeisen Bank International | First Quarter Report 2018

51 Interim consolidated financial statements

value  in accordance with IFRS 9 and on the other hand to debt instruments of the available for sale category measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income  according to IFRS 9.

The column remeasurements relates to changes in impairment due to changes in the methods used to determine the impairment
allowances for financial assets that were already under IAS 39 for financial assets and under IAS 37 for off-balance sheet in the
scope of the impairment requirements.

in € million

IAS 39 Carrying
amount

31/12/2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9 Carrying
amount

1/1/2018

Financial assets - amortized cost 3,102  (5)  193  3,290

hereof debt instruments 0  0  2  3

hereof loans and advances 3,102  (5)  191  3,287

Financial assets - fair value through other
comprehensive income – 3  1  4

hereof debt instruments – 3  1  4

hereof loans and advances – 0  0  0

Off balance sheet items 119  0  29  148

hereof loan commitments given 27  0  26  52

hereof financial guarantees given 84  0  (0)  84

hereof other commitments given 8  0  3  11

Total 3,221  (2)  223  3,441

Currencies

  2018 2017

  As at Average As at Average

Rates in units per € 31/3 1/1-31/3 31/12 1/1-31/3

Albanian lek (ALL) 130.210 132.194 132.980 135.720

Belarusian rouble (BYN) 2.401 2.402 2.364 2.026

Bosnian marka (BAM) 1.956 1.956 1.956 1.956

Bulgarian lev (BGN) 1.956 1.956 1.956 1.956

Croatian kuna (HRK) 7.432 7.439 7.440 7.480

Czech koruna (CZK) 25.425 25,413 25.535 27.023

Hungarian forint (HUF) 312.130 311.760 310.330 309.085

Polish zloty (PLN) 4.211 4.179 4.177 4.319

Romanian leu (RON) 4.657 4.658 4.659 4.529

Russian rouble (RUB) 70.890 69.777 69.392 62.700